[T. Zornek, T. Monz, M. Aigner, Performance analysis of the micro gas turbine
Turbec T100 with a new FLOX-combustion system for low calorific fuels,
Applied Energy 159 (2015) 276-284.]
The original publication is available at www.elsevier.com
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by Institute of Transport Research:Publications

rig as well as N. Klempp and M. Henke for their help with the numerical simulation. The German Federal377
Ministry for Economic Affairs and Energy is gratefully acknowledged for funding the project (grant number378
03KB047A).379
References380
[1] Pilavachi PA. Power generation with gas turbine systems and combined heat and power. Applied Thermal Engineering381
2000;20:1421–9.382
20
[2] Gupta K, Rehman A, Sarviya R. Bio-fuels for the gas turbine: A review. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews383
2010;14:2946–55.384
[3] Nikpey H, Assadi M, Breuhaus P, Mørkved P. Experimental evaluation and ann modeling of a recuperative micro gas385
turbine burning mixtures of natural gas and biogas. Applied Energy 2014;117:30–41.386
[4] D’Alessandro B, Testarmata F, Laranci P, Fantozzi F. Experimental and cfd evaluation of the part load performance387
of a micro gas turbine fuelled with ch4-n2 mixtures. In: Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2012; June 11-15, 2012,388
Copenhagen, Denmark. GT2012-69790; 2012,.389
[5] Kataoka T, Nakajima T, Nakagawa T, Hamano N. Combustion characteristics of methane-co2 mixture and a microturbine390
cogeneration system utilized sewage digester gas. In: Proceedings of GT2007 ASME Turbo Expo 2007: Power for Land,391
Sea and Air May 14-17, 2007, Montreal, Canada. 2007,.392
[6] Prussi M, Chiaramonti D, Riccio G, Martelli F. Evaluation of a micro gas turbine fed by blends of biomass producer gas393
and natural gas. GT2008-50236; ASME; 2008,.394
[7] Bohn D, Lepers J. Effects of biogas combustion on the operation characteristics and pollutant emissions of a micro gas395
turbine. In: Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2003 Power for Land, Sea, and Air June 1619, 2003, Atlanta, Georgia,396
USA. GT2003-38767; 2003,.397
[8] Wünning J, Wünning J. Flameless oxidation to reduce thermal no-formation. Progress in Energy and Combustion Science398
1997;23(1):81 – 94.399
[9] Cavaliere A, Joannon M. Mild combustion. Progress in Energy and Combustion Science 2004;30(4):329 –66.400
[10] Arghode V, Gupta AK. Effect of flow field for colorless distributed combustion (cdc) for gas turbine combustion. Applied401
Energy 2010;87:1631–40.402
[11] Tsuji H, Gupta A, Hasegawa T, Katsuki M, Kishimoto K, Morita M. High Temperature Air Combustion - From Energy403
Conservation to Pollution Reduction. Florida: CRC Press; 2003.404
[12] Lückerath R, Meier W, Aigner M. Flox combustion at high pressure with different fuel compositions. In: ASME Turbo405
Expo 2007: Power for Land, Sea and Air, May 14-17, 2007, Montreal, Canada. 2007,GT2007-27337.406
[13] Lückerath R, Schütz H, Noll B, Aigner M. Experimental investigation on flox-combustion at high pressure. In: DLR ,407
editor. Flameless Combustion Workshop, Lund, Sweden. 2005,.408
[14] Schütz H, Lückerath R, Kretschmer T, Noll B, Aigner M. Analysis of the pollutant formation in the flox combustion. In:409
Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2006: Power for Land, Sea and Air, May 8-11, 2006, Barcelona, Spain. 2006,.410
[15] Flamme M. New combustion systems for gas turbines (ngt). Applied Thermal Engineering 2004;24:1551–9.411
[16] Zanger J, Widenhorn A, Monz T, Aigner M. Experimental characterisation of a jet-stabilised micro gas turbine combustor412
under atmospheric conditions. VDI, 25th German Flame Day Combustion and Furnaces 2011;2119:259–64.413
[17] Danon B, de Jong W, Roekaerts DJEM. Experimental and numerical investigation of a flox combustor firing low calorific414
value gases. Combustion Science and Technology 2010;182:9:1261–78.415
[18] Zanger J, Monz T, Aigner M. Experimental investigation of the combustion characteristics of a double-staged flox-based416
combustor on an atmospheric and a micro gas turbine test rig. In: Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2015: Turbine417
Technical Conference and Exposition,GT2015-42313, June 15-19, 2015, Montreal, Canada. 2015,.418
[19] Hohloch M, Widenhorn A, Lebküchner D, Panne T, Aigner M. Micro gas turbine test rig for hybrid power plant application.419
In: 2008 ATE, editor. ASME Paper No. GT2008-50443. 2008, p. GT2008–50443.420
[20] Lilley D. Swirl flows in combustion: A review. AIAA Journal 1977;15:1063–78.421
21
[21] Kaltschmitt M. Energie aus Biomasse; chap. 11 Vergasung. ISBN 978-3-540-85094-6; 2nd ed.; Springer-Verlag; 2009, p.422
600–28.423
[22] Panne T, Widenhorn A, Boyde J, Matha D, Abel V, Aigner M. Thermodynamic process analyses of sofc/gt hybrid424
systems. In: AIAA , editor. AIAA Paper No. 2007-4833. 2007,.425
[23] Henke M, Monz T, Aigner M. Inverted brayton cycle with exhaust gas recirculation - a numerical investigation. Journal426
of Engineering for Gas Turbines and Power 2013;135(9):091203–1 .427
[24] Henke M, Klempp N, Hohloch M, Monz T, Aigner M. Validation of a t100 micro gas turbine steady-state simulation tool.428
In: Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2015: Turbine Technical Conference and Exposition,GT2015-42090, June 15-19,429
2015, Montreal, Canada. 2015,.430
[25] TurbecAB . D12451, technical description 2002;(17/06/02).431
[26] Renzi M, Caresana F, Pelagalli L, Comodi G. Enhancing micro gas turbine performance through fogging technique:432
Experimental analysis. Applied Energy 2014;135:165–73.433